
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 
Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 
Contact:  Robert Harris 

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 14th December 2023 (Pages 3 - 

6) 
  

4   New SEE Alliance Director, Rebecca Jarvis  
 Welcome and introduction 

  
**** For Decision  

  
5   Health Protection Updates (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Report of Director of Public Health 

  
**** For Discussion  

  
6   Options for the Procurement of Domestic Abuse Services (Pages 11 - 18) 
 Report of Domestic Abuse Strategy and Commissioning Manager 

  
7   A Better Start Southend Progress Update (Pages 19 - 30) 
 Joint report of the ABSS Chair and Director 

  
8   Feedback from the HWB Informal Session held on 23rd January 2024  
 Presentation slides to follow 

  
9   Forward Plan 2024/25 (Pages 31 - 32) 
 Draft Forward Plan 

  
**** For Information  

  
10   Social Prescribing Link Workers Annual Report (Pages 33 - 40) 
 Report of Director of Public Health 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12th December, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor J Moyies (Chair) 
 Councillors H Boyd, M Davidson, A Jones and M Sadza 

H Patel (Vice-Chair), M Harvey, O Richards, M Eni-Oluto, N Thomas, 
R Davis, A Quinn, M Marks. 

In Attendance: R Harris, Dr S Morris and G Halksworth 
  

Start/End Time: 5.00 pm - 6.50 pm 
  

23   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from M Atkinson, C McCarron, J Gardner, 
K Ramkhelawon and Councillor Mulroney (no substitute). 
  

24   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

25   Public Questions  
 
The Board was informed that the public question was submitted to the meeting 
of the Board in June.  However, the answer required additional information from 
external organisations, namely the SEE Alliance and the answer should have 
been provided and included on the Health and Wellbeing Board Agenda on 6th 
September.   
  
The Chair read out the question and the response. 
  

26   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6 September 2023  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6 September, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  

27   Southend Strategic Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Executive Director (Adults and 
Communities) and Executive Director (Children and Public Health) presenting 
the Southend Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2022/23. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Southend Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2022/23, be noted. 
  

3

3



 
 

 
 

28   Slipper Swap Project  
 
The Board received a powerpoint presentation from the Executive Director 
(Adults and Communities) presenting an overview of the SEE Alliance Falls 
Prevention Programme, Slipper Swap project. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by officers.  The Board 
commended the success of the project, the significant difference it has made to 
people’s quality of life and the opportunities for broader partnership involvement 
in the future. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the presentation on the Slipper Swap project, be noted. 
  

29   A Better Start Southend Update  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Independent Chair and Director, A 
Better Start Southend (ABSS) presenting an update on key developments since 
the meeting of the Board held on 6th September 2023. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Independent Chair. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the submitted report, be noted. 
  
2. That the distinct work relating to the below areas, be noted: 
  
(a) Now: Continued delivery of projects. 
(b) Next: Preparation for contract and grant end, and legacy initiatives. 
(c) Beyond 2025: Discussion regarding project and service sustainability. 
  
  

30   JSNA - Housing and Health  
 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Children and Public 
Health) presenting the Housing and Health Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Housing and Health JSNA be published and added to the 
SmartSouthend platform. 
  

31   Health Inequalities Insights  
 
The Board received a powerpoint presentation from Dr Sophia Morris, System 
Clinical Lead for Health Inequalities, presenting an overview of the MSE ICP 
strategic approach to health inequalities and the improvement activity across 
the Mid and South Essex Integrated Care Partnership, with a focus on the SEE 
Alliance. 

4



 
 

 
 

  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by officers and health 
colleagues. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the health inequalities insights presentation, be noted. 
  

32   Smoking Cessation and Vaping in Southend-on-Sea  
 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Children and Public 
Health) presenting proposed plans to support a further reduction in the 
prevalence of smoking and vaping in Southend. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the local priorities for smoking cessation and vaping, be endorsed. 
  
2. That the Southend Smoking Cessation and Vaping Action Plan, be endorsed. 
  
3. That a Smoking Cessation and Vaping Working Group be established, in 
conjunction with Regulatory Services and the Youth Council, to progress the 
Action Plan. 
  

33   SETDAP Minutes held 27th April 2023  
 
The Board received the minutes of the SET Drug and Alcohol Partnership held 
on 27th April 2023, for information. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the SET Drug and Alcohol Partnership held 27th April 2023, 
be noted. 
  

34   Health Protection Update  
 
There were no health protection updates to report at this meeting. 
  

35   Community Diagnostic Centre Update  
 
There was no further update at this stage concerning the Community Diagnostic 
Centre. 
  

36   Appointment of new SEE Alliance Director  
 
The Board noted that Rebecca Jarvis had been appointed as the new Director 
of SEE Alliance Director.   
  

Chair:  
 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Meeting:   Health and Wellbeing Board  
Date:   Tuesday 5 March 2024  
Classification:   Part 1 

Key Decision:   No 
Title of Report:   Health Protection Oversight in Southend on 

Sea.  

  
Executive Director:   

  
Michael Marks, on behalf of Krishna Ramkhelawon 
(Director of Public Health) 

Report Author:  Dr Margaret Eni-Olotu, Public Health Consultant  
Executive Councillor:  Councillor James Moyies  
 

 
1. Executive Summary   
 
At the start of the COVID-19 pandemic, two sub-committees, namely the Health 
Protection Board and the Health Protection Oversight & Engagement Board, were 
established for local governance for all Health Protection matters in Southend. 
 
Since 1st April 2013, the Council, through the Director of Public Health (DPH), has 
been devolved the statutory responsibilities to advise on and promote local health 
protection plans across agencies, which complements the statutory responsibilities 
of UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA – previously known as Public Health 
England), NHS England (NHSE) and the local NHS and the Mid and South Essex’s 
Integrated Care Board (MSE ICB – previously Southend CCG). 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Board that this statutory responsibility will 
be maintained through the DPH, in collaboration with UKHSA, and the Council’s Chief 
Executive and Cabinet. We are proposing to initiate a joint surveillance and advisory 
group in partnership with our neighbouring Councils, namely Essex County Council 
and Thurrock Council. The group will be led by experienced Public Health Consultants 
and supported by key local partners, including the NHS (ICB and Providers) and 
UKHSA. 
 
Decisions about the robust public health response to health protection matters is the 
responsibility of the DPH, in consultation with Southend-on-Sea City Council’s Chief 
Executive Officer and the respective portfolio holder in the Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No.

7

5



 

2. Recommendations  
 
It is recommended that Health and Wellbeing Board discuss and provide their 
endorsement for this collaborative approach to Health Protection surveillance 
and advice, to support the DPH in discharging its statutory function. 
  
3. Background 
 

 
Two Southend-centric Boards were formed at the start of the Covid-19 pandemic in  
March 2020 and each had distinct roles and responsibilities: 

Southend  Health Protection Board  (HPB) - It was set up in March 2020  as a 
multi-agency senior executive Board to facilitate information sharing, planning and 
emergency response across the system and in response to the COVID 19 Pandemic 
outbreak.   
 
The  Health Protection Oversight and Engagement Board (O&EB) - This  provided 
political ownership and leadership and public-facing engagement and communication 
for outbreak response and responsible for scrutiny and assurance.  
 
These two were subgroups of the Southend’s Health and Wellbeing Board and both 
were  supported : 
 
➢ UKHSA and the Health Protection Team - they provided expertise in 

communicable disease control, epidemiology and outbreak management, while 
also acting as the conduit with the regional and national advice and support 
teams. 

➢ Essex LRF Strategic Co-ordinating Group - the Southend Health Protection 
Board also worked with the Essex Resilience Forum to support with co-
ordination, across Greater Essex and for a direct link into national government.  
 

In March 2022, at the bequest of the Director of Public Health, the HPB and the  
Health Protection Oversight and Engagement Board unanimously approved that the 
two Boards will continue to operate as an established governance for all Health 
Protection matters in Southend and this was endorsed by the Southend Health and 
Wellbeing Board in June 2022.  
. 
In February 2023, the Health Protection Operational Group (HPOG)  was formed to  
manage the response to a wider range of health protection issues. As a result, the 
HPB stopped meeting and agreed key decisions virtually for the HPOG to 
implement. All localised outbreaks are managed through an Incident Management 
Team meeting, led by the UKHSA. 
In December  2023 – it was felt in light of re-emerging infectious diseases such as 
Measles, there was a need for better collaboration and partnership working across 

8



 

the Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) Councils,  as we share same resources 
such as support from UKHSA and the MSE ICB.  

The purpose of the health protection surveillance and advisory group (the final naming 
of this group will be agreed in March) is to bring focused attention to health protection 
issues of concern with a view to inform the respective Directors of Public Health of any 
local action needed to reduce risks and improve outcomes for residents. It is expected 
that most time will be focused on issues such as infectious disease outbreak, anti-
microbial resistance, health care associated infections and improving the uptake of 
immunisation and screening programmes. 
 
4. Reasons for Decisions 

 
4.1. The 3 Health Protection Boards  across SET,  their partners, UKHSA, the MSE 

ICB are committed to working together in protecting our residents through 
active surveillance and being data driven,  thereby developing a more effective 
and strong leadership forum for information sharing and planning between 
public agencies that have responsibilities for health protection across SET. 

  
5. Other Options  
 

Retaining the Southend HPB - We feel that this will cause duplication in terms 
of attendance from partners as limiting our ability to co-ordinate surveillance 
and response more effectively. 
    

6. Financial Implications  
 

6.1. No additional financial or resource implications . It will lead to improved 
efficiency 
 

7. Legal Implications  
 
7.1. There are no legal implications arising directly from this report, with no 

changes to the DPH’s statutory responsibilities. 
  
8. Policy Context 
 
8.1 Whilst the health protection function is a statutory responsibility, there are no 

emergent expectations on members of the Health and Wellbeing Board in the 
local responses.  Where necessary, the DPH will seek support OR provide 
assurance to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

9. Carbon Impact  
 
9.1. There are no carbon impact implications from this report. 

 
   
10. Equalities  
 

9



 

This approach will serve the entire Southend population with an additional 
focus in reducing inequalities and protect the health of our most vulnerable 
citizens, tourists and students through preventative programmes. 

10.1.  
 

11. Consultation  
 

11.1. Not required 
  
12. Appendices   

 
12.1. None 
 
 
13. Report Authorisation 
 

This report has been approved for publication by: 

 Name: Date: 
S151 Officer  Joe Chesterton 26/02/2024 
Monitoring Officer  Susan Zeiss n/r 
Executive Director(s) 
 

Michael Marks 26/02/2024 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Cllr James Moyies n/r 

 

 
 

10



 
Southend-on-Sea City Council 

 
Report from Communities 

 
to 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

on 
 

05 March 2024 
 

Report Prepared by: Tracy Harris and Katrina Edwards 
 
 

Options for the Procurement of Domestic Abuse Services 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report covers the procurement of Domestic Abuse (DA) Services – and options 

related to the recommissioning of these services. 
 

1.2 This report seeks agreement to the following areas: 
 

• The future procurement for the Domestic Abuse support services for the city 
• What we require as necessary requirements from any service for the city 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Board approve the recommended procurement option and agree a set of 

requirements for the city of Southend to be included in the tender specification.  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Southend are part of the Southend, Essex and Thurrock Domestic Abuse Board 
(SETDAB). In 2016 Southend commissioned their own domestic abuse support services 
for the local area, as well as jointly commissioning perpetrator and IDVA (Independent 
Domestic Violence Advisors) support services. We have extended our current 
commissioned support services so that we are aligned with our SET partners with all 
contracts due to end March 2025. 

 
3.2 This extension to our contract allowed us to partake in workshops with SETDAB who 

have undertaken a discovery exercise, commissioned through the external consultancy 
organisation TONIC, to explore the current domestic abuse landscape and opportunities 
for improved collaboration across the three Local Authority areas. The aims of this work 

11

6



have been to design an entire system response to domestic abuse across Southend, 
Essex and Thurrock.  

 
3.3 The introduction of the Domestic Abuse Act (2021) included children as a victim group, 

as well as placing additional duties on local authorities in relation to accommodation for 
victim/survivors of domestic abuse.   

 
3.4 As required under Part 4 of the 2021 Domestic Abuse Act, we have undertaken a 

comprehensive Domestic Abuse needs assessment for the city leading to the production 
and sign off at Cabinet of our Domestic Abuse Strategy for which we are now 
coproducing an action plan.  This work has been closely overseen by the Southend 
Domestic Abuse Partnership Board. 

 
3.5 Both pieces of discovery work show that there is a high prevalence of domestic abuse 

across Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) with a significant increase having been seen 
in th
[...]
n (0-19 
mapping)  

Dartington  
CLOSED 

Closed  

ID080  First and Foremost  EYA  CLOSED Closed  

ID083  
Volunteer Home 
Visiting Service   

Home Start  
CLOSED 

Closed  

ID086  
Coproduction 
Champion  

SAVS, EYA, 
SCC  

Incorporated as part of SAVS delivery. The Co-Production Champion project 
promotes co-production within Southend’s communities. The focus is on 
developing, alongside ABSS and Southend City Council, a robust workforce 
development strategy that brings together practitioners, commissioners and 
policymakers through shared learning opportunities and formal training. 

Closed  

ID095  UNICEF Accreditation    CLOSED Closed  

ID103  
Engagement Fund 
COVID-19   

SAVS  
CLOSED 

Closed  

 

30



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN 2024/25 

HWB DATE DEADLINE 
FOR 

PAPERS 
FOR 

REVIEW / 
SENSE-

CHECK/SI
GN-OFF) 

 

DEADLINE FOR 
PAPERS FOR 

BOARD 
MEETING 

 

Agenda Items 
(The agenda to be 

structured/grouped 
under the following 

headings: 
• For Decision; 
• For Strategic 

Discussion; 
• For Noting 

 

Lead / Report author  For Decision / 
Strategic 

Discussion / Noting 

ACTIONS 
FOR 

FOLLOW-UP 
AFTER 

MEETING 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      

 

 

 

31

9



 

 

 

32



 

 

 

Meeting:   Health and Wellbeing Board  
Date:   Tuesday 5 March 2024  
Classification:   Part 1 

Key Decision:   No 
Title of Report:   Social Prescribing in Southend on Sea.  

  
Executive Director:   

  
Michael Marks, on behalf of the Director of Public Health 

Report Author:  Simon D Ford, Health Improvement Practitioner Advanced 
and Dr Margaret Eni-Olotu, Public Health Consultant  

Executive Councillor:  Councillor James Moyies  
 

 
1. Executive Summary   

 
Social prescribing connects people, facilitated by a Social Prescribing Link 
Worker (SPLW), to non-medical local support to promote good health and 
wellbeing and reduce health inequalities whilst supporting our collective 
[...]
lar. 
 

 
Diagram: SAVS SPLW top 50 referral organisations (April 2023 to September 2023).  

38



 

 
Appendix one includes SAVS 2023 Quarterly Reports and an SS9 Report. 

 
Livewell Southend Social Prescribing Digital Tool 
 
The Council is supporting the development of its own social prescribing digital 
tool, in conjunction with wider partners, to enhance the delivery of the service. 
The digital tool will be the platform through which social prescribing referrals 
will be sent, received, processed, recorded and appropriate information sent 
back to referrer and their system. 
 
The tool will connect to Livewell Southend, the Council’s local health and 
wellbeing website providing advice and guidance as well as information on 
local health and wellbeing services.  
 
The tool will also facilitate data collection, performance reporting and 
outcomes reporting, once implemented. 
 

4. Reasons for Decisions 
 

4.1. The NHS Long-Term Plan has committed to universal personalised care and 
increasing access to social prescribing for the entire population. The ICB and 
Council are working together in developing a more effective population health 
management approach. 

  
5. Other Options  
 
5.1. Primary Care Networks could employ their own Social Prescribing Link 

Workers and host them in-house. 
    

6. Financial Implications  
 

6.1. Primary Care Networks directly fund the Social Prescribing Link Workers. The 
Public Health Grant funds the Livewell Southend social prescribing digital tool.  
 

7. Legal Implications  
 
7.1. There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
  
8. Policy Context 
 
8.1  Social Prescribing contributes to the Councils Ageing Well & Living Well 

Strategies and the wider South East Essex Alliance and partner organisation 
ambitions, in reducing inequalities and improve population health and 
wellbeing. 
 

9. Carbon Impact  
 
9.1. There are no carbon impact implications from this report. 
9.2.  
   

39

https://www.livewellsouthend.com/


 

10. Equalities  
 
10.1. In line with the Government ambitions social prescribing is for the entire 

population and further work is in development to ensure direct population 
referrals to this service. 
 

11. Consultation  
 

11.1. A case study approach is detailed in the SAVS social prescribing longer and 
annual reports. 

  
12. Appendices   

 
12.1. Appendix 1: SAVS Quarterly Reports and an SS9 Report. 
 
 
13. Report Authorisation 
 

This report has been approved for publication by: 

 Name: Date: 
S151 Officer  Joe Chesterton 26/02/2024 
Monitoring Officer  Susan Zeiss n/r 
Executive Director(s) 
 

Michael Marks 26/02/2024 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Cllr James Moyies 22/02/2024 

 

 

Appendix 1 
 
SAVS Quarterly Reports and an SS9 Report. 
 

2023-2024 Q1 SPLW 
Report (2) (1).pdf  

2023-2024 Q2 SPLW 
Report.docx (3).pdf

2023-2024 Q3 SPLW 
Report.pdf

SS9%20Social%20Pr
escribing%20Report%20Oct_Dec%202023.pptx 

40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 14th December 2023
	5 Health Protection Updates
	6 Options for the Procurement of Domestic Abuse Services
	7 A Better Start Southend Progress Update
	9 Forward Plan 2024/25
	10 Social Prescribing Link Workers Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor H Boyd (Interim Chair)  
 Councillors M Davidson, C Mulroney, A Jones 

A Quinn, K Ramkhelawon, O Richards, M Harvey, M Marks, R Jarvis, 
C McCarrron. 
 

In Attendance: R Harris, K Edwards, M Eni-Olotu, A Khaldi, N Thomas and P Hill. 
  

Start/End Time: 5.00 pm - 5.15 pm 
  

  
37   Appointment of Chair  

 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair the Committee: 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Councillor Boyd be appointed Chair for the meeting. 
  
Procedural Matter 
 
The interim Chair proposed that the Board only deals with agenda item 5 
(Health Protection Updates) as it required a decision and that the remaining 
items of business be noted without debate/discussion.   
  
Resolved: 
  
That the proposal to only deal with the matter for decision and note all other 
matters on the agenda, be endorsed. 
  

38   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from J Gardner, M Atkinson, J Cripps, T 
Syed, A Pike and K McGovern. 
  

39   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

40   Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 14th December 2023  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 14 December 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
  



 
 

 
 

41   New SEE Alliance Director, Rebecca Jarvis  
 
The Board welcomed Rebecca Jarvis who was recently appointed as the new 
Director of South East Essex Alliance. 
  

42   Health Protection Updates  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health informing the 
Board that the statutory responsibilities and local governance of health 
protection matters in Southend in relation to the two sub-committees of the 
Board (Health Protection Board and the Health Protection Oversight and 
Engagement Board) will be maintained through the Director of Public Health in 
collaboration with UKHSA and the Council’s Chief Executive and Cabinet.  The 
report proposed that the two sub-committees be disbanded and  a a joint 
surveillance and advisory group was established, in partnership with 
neighbouring Councils, namely Essex County Council and Thurrock Council led 
by experienced Public Health Consultants and supported by key local partners, 
including the NHS and UKHSA. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Director of Public 
Health. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the collaborative approach to Health Protection surveillance and advice, to 
support the DPH in discharging its statutory function, as set out in the submitted 
report, be endorsed. 
  

43   Options for the Procurement of Domestic Abuse Services  
 
The Board received a report covering the procurement of Domestic Abuse (DA) 
Services and the options related to the recommissioning of these services. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the recommended procurement option set out in the report and the set of 
requirements for Domestic Abuse Services for the City of Southend, to be 
included in the tender specification, be noted. 
  

44   A Better Start Southend Progress Update  
 
The Board received a report presenting a progress update on the activities of A 
Better Start Southend (ABSS). 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

45   Feedback from the HWB Informal Session held on 23rd January 2024  
 
The feedback from the HWB Informal Session held 23rd January 2024 was 
noted. 
 



 
 

 
 

  
46   Forward Plan 2024/25  

 
The Forward Plan for 2024/25 would be finalised and presented to the first 
meeting of the Board in the new municipal year. 
  

47   Social Prescribing Link Workers Annual Report  
 
The Board received a report presenting the Social Prescribing Link Workers 
Annual Report 2022/23. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

Chair:  
 
 


